to the closing of this offering. The total number of shares of our common stock outstanding as of January 31, 2017
does not give effect to the issuance of 3,408,712 shares of common stock subject to the restricted stock units (RSUs)
that will vest upon the effective date of this offering and will be issued on a date to be determined by our board of
directors that will be on or after the second trading day following the release of earnings by us for the second quarter
of fiscal 2018. For more information, see the section titled “Underwriters.”

After giving further effect to the sale of 15,000,000 shares of our common stock in this offering, at the initial
public offering price of $15.00 per share, after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated
offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of January 31, 2017 would
have been approximately $337.3 million, or $2.63 per share. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma as
adjusted net tangible book value of $1.46 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $12.37
per share to investors purchasing shares in this offering. The following table illustrates this dilution:

Initial public offering price per share..... $ 15.00
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of January 31, 2017 ..... $ 1.17
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value (deficit) per share attributable to

new investors purchasing shares in this offering ..... 1.46
Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering ..... 2.63
Dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per share to new investors in this

offering ..... $ 12.37

If the underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional shares in full, the pro forma as adjusted net
tangible book value per share of our common stock would be $2.83 per share, and the dilution in pro forma net
tangible book value per share to investors purchasing shares in this offering would be $12.17 per share.

The following table summarizes, on a pro forma as adjusted basis described above as of January 31, 2017, the
differences between existing stockholders and new investors with respect to the number of shares of common stock
purchased from us, the total consideration paid to us, and the average price per share paid, before deducting
underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us:

Shares Purchased Total Consideration Average
Price

Per ShareNumber Percent Amount Percent

Existing stockholders ..... 113,064,103 88.3% 850,484,000 79.1% $ 7.52
Investors purchasing

shares in this offering ... 15,000,000 11.7% 225,000,000 20.9% 15.00
Total..... 128,064,103 100.0% 1,075,484,000 100.0%

Except as otherwise indicated, the above discussion and tables assume no exercise of the underwriters’ option to
purchase additional shares. If the underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional shares in full, our existing
stockholders would own 86.8% and our new investors would own 13.2% of the total number of shares of our
common stock outstanding upon the completion of this offering.

48

Certain entities affiliated with Intel Corporation, a holder of more than 5% of our common stock, have indicated